
Resume Builder

Generated by Doxygen 1.8.13





Contents

1 (1)_builder_static_builder_assets_scss_bootstrap_js_tests_README How does Bootstrap's test
suite work? 1

2 Namespace Index 3

2.1 Namespace List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

3 Hierarchical Index 5

3.1 Class Hierarchy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

4 Class Index 7

4.1 Class List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

5 File Index 9

5.1 File List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

6 Namespace Documentation 11

6.1 builder Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.2 builder.admin Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.3 builder.apps Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.4 builder.migrations Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.5 builder.models Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.6 builder.tests Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.7 builder.views Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

6.7.1 Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6.7.1.1 builder() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6.7.1.2 resume() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12



ii CONTENTS

6.8 index Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6.9 index.admin Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6.10 index.apps Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

6.11 index.migrations Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.12 index.models Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.13 index.tests Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.14 index.urls Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.14.1 Variable Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.14.1.1 urlpatterns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.15 index.views Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.15.1 Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.15.1.1 home() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

6.16 manage Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.16.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.16.2 Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.16.2.1 main() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.17 resume_builder Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.18 resume_builder.settings Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

6.18.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

6.18.2 Variable Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

6.18.2.1 ALLOWED_HOSTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

6.18.2.2 AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

6.18.2.3 BASE_DIR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

6.18.2.4 CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

6.18.2.5 DATABASES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

6.18.2.6 DEBUG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

6.18.2.7 INSTALLED_APPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

6.18.2.8 LANGUAGE_CODE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

6.18.2.9 LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

6.18.2.10 MEDIA_ROOT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Generated by Doxygen



CONTENTS iii

6.18.2.11 MEDIA_URL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

6.18.2.12 MIDDLEWARE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

6.18.2.13 ROOT_URLCONF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

6.18.2.14 SECRET_KEY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

6.18.2.15 STATIC_URL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

6.18.2.16 TEMPLATES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

6.18.2.17 TIME_ZONE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

6.18.2.18 USE_I18N . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6.18.2.19 USE_L10N . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6.18.2.20 USE_TZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6.18.2.21 WSGI_APPLICATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6.19 resume_builder.urls Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6.19.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

6.19.2 Variable Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6.19.2.1 document_root . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6.19.2.2 MEDIA_URL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6.19.2.3 urlpatterns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6.20 resume_builder.wsgi Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6.20.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

6.20.2 Variable Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.20.2.1 application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.21 users Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.22 users.admin Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.23 users.apps Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.24 users.forms Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.25 users.migrations Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6.26 users.migrations.0001_initial Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

6.27 users.models Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

6.28 users.signals Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

6.28.1 Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

6.28.1.1 create_profile() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

6.28.1.2 save() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

6.28.2 Variable Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.28.2.1 post_save . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.28.2.2 sender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.29 users.tests Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.30 users.views Namespace Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.30.1 Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.30.1.1 login() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.30.1.2 profile() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

6.30.1.3 register() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Generated by Doxygen



iv CONTENTS

7 Class Documentation 25

7.1 builder.apps.BuilderConfig Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

7.1.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

7.1.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

7.1.2.1 name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

7.2 index.apps.IndexConfig Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

7.2.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.2.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.2.2.1 name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.3 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.3.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.3.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.3.2.1 model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

7.4 users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.4.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.4.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.4.2.1 fields . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.4.2.2 model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.5 users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.5.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

7.5.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

7.5.2.1 fields . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

7.5.2.2 model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

7.6 users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

7.6.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

7.6.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

7.6.2.1 dependencies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

7.6.2.2 initial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

7.6.2.3 operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

7.7 users.models.Profile Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Generated by Doxygen



CONTENTS v

7.7.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

7.7.2 Member Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

7.7.2.1 __str__() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

7.7.2.2 save() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

7.7.3 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

7.7.3.1 image . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

7.7.3.2 user . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

7.8 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

7.8.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

7.9 users.forms.UserRegisterForm Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

7.9.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

7.9.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

7.9.2.1 email . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

7.10 users.apps.UsersConfig Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

7.10.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

7.10.2 Member Function Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

7.10.2.1 ready() . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

7.10.3 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

7.10.3.1 name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

7.11 users.forms.UserUpdateForm Class Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

7.11.1 Detailed Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

7.11.2 Member Data Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

7.11.2.1 email . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Generated by Doxygen



vi CONTENTS

8 File Documentation 35

8.1 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/__init__.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . 35

8.2 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/migrations/__init__.py File Reference . . . . 35

8.3 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/__init__.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 35

8.4 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/migrations/__init__.py File Reference . . . . . 35

8.5 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/__init__.py File Reference . . . . . 36

8.6 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/__init__.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 36

8.7 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/__init__.py File Reference . . . . . 36

8.8 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/admin.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 36

8.9 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/admin.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

8.10 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/admin.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

8.11 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

8.12 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/apps.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

8.13 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/apps.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

8.14 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/models.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . 37

8.15 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/models.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 37

8.16 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/models.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.17 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/assets/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/←↩

README.md File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.18 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/READ←↩

ME.md File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.19 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/tests.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.20 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/tests.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.21 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/tests.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.22 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/views.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 38

8.23 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/views.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

8.24 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/views.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

8.25 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/urls.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

8.26 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/urls.py File Reference . . . . . . . . 39

8.27 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/manage.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

8.28 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/settings.py File Reference . . . . . . 40

8.29 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/wsgi.py File Reference . . . . . . . 41

8.30 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

8.31 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/0001_initial.py File Reference . . . 41

8.32 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/signals.py File Reference . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Index 43

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 1

(1)_builder_static_builder_assets_scss_bootstrap←↩

_js_tests_README How does Bootstrap's test suite
work?

Bootstrap uses QUnit and Sinon. Each plugin has a file dedicated to its tests in unit/<plugin-name>.js.

• unit/ contains the unit test files for each Bootstrap plugin.

• vendor/ contains third-party testing-related code (QUnit, jQuery and Sinon).

• visual/ contains "visual" tests which are run interactively in real browsers and require manual verification
by humans.

To run the unit test suite via Karma, run npm run js-test.

To run the unit test suite via a real web browser, open index.html in the browser.

How do I add a new unit test?

1. Locate and open the file dedicated to the plugin which you need to add tests to (unit/<plugin-name>.js).

2. Review the QUnit API Documentation and use the existing tests as references for how to structure
your new tests.

3. Write the necessary unit test(s) for the new or revised functionality.

4. Run npm run js-test to see the results of your newly-added test(s).

Note: Your new unit tests should fail before your changes are applied to the plugin, and should pass after your
changes are applied to the plugin.

What should a unit test look like?

• Each test should have a unique name clearly stating what unit is being tested.

• Each test should test only one unit per test, although one test can include several assertions. Create multiple
tests for multiple units of functionality.

• Each test should begin with assert.expect to ensure that the expected assertions are run.

• Each test should follow the project's JavaScript Code Guidelines

https://qunitjs.com/
http://sinonjs.org/
https://karma-runner.github.io/
https://api.qunitjs.com/
https://api.qunitjs.com/assert/expect/
https://github.com/twbs/bootstrap/blob/master/CONTRIBUTING.md#js


2
(1)_builder_static_builder_assets_scss_bootstrap_js_tests_README How does Bootstrap's test suite

work?

Code coverage

Currently we're aiming for at least 80% test coverage for our code. To ensure your changes meet or exceed this limit,
run npm run js-compile && npm run js-test and open the file in js/coverage/lcov-report/index.←↩

html to see the code coverage for each plugin. See more details when you select a plugin and ensure your change
is fully covered by unit tests.

Example tests

// Synchronous test
QUnit.test(’should describe the unit being tested’, function (assert) {

assert.expect(1)
var templateHTML = ’<div class="alert alert-danger fade show">’ +

’<a class="close" href="#" data-dismiss="alert">×</a>’ +
’<p><strong>Template necessary for the test.</p>’ +
’</div>’

var $alert = $(templateHTML).appendTo(’#qunit-fixture’).bootstrapAlert()

$alert.find(’.close’).trigger(’click’)

// Make assertion
assert.strictEqual($alert.hasClass(’show’), false, ’remove .show class on .close click’)

})

// Asynchronous test
QUnit.test(’should describe the unit being tested’, function (assert) {

assert.expect(2)
var done = assert.async()

var $tooltip = $(’<div title="tooltip title"></div>’).bootstrapTooltip()
var tooltipInstance = $tooltip.data(’bs.tooltip’)
var spyShow = sinon.spy(tooltipInstance, ’show’)

$tooltip.appendTo(’#qunit-fixture’)
.on(’shown.bs.tooltip’, function () {

assert.ok(true, ’"shown" event was fired after calling "show"’)
assert.ok(spyShow.called, ’show called’)
done()

})
.bootstrapTooltip(’show’)

})

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 2

Namespace Index

2.1 Namespace List

Here is a list of all namespaces with brief descriptions:

builder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
builder.admin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
builder.apps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
builder.migrations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
builder.models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
builder.tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
builder.views . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
index.admin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
index.apps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
index.migrations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
index.models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
index.tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
index.urls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
index.views . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
manage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
resume_builder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
resume_builder.settings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
resume_builder.urls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
resume_builder.wsgi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
users . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
users.admin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
users.apps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
users.forms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
users.migrations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
users.migrations.0001_initial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
users.models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
users.signals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
users.tests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
users.views . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23



4 Namespace Index

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 3

Hierarchical Index

3.1 Class Hierarchy

This inheritance list is sorted roughly, but not completely, alphabetically:

users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Migration

users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Model

users.models.Profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
ModelForm

users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
users.forms.UserUpdateForm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

AppConfig
builder.apps.BuilderConfig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
index.apps.IndexConfig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
users.apps.UsersConfig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

UserCreationForm
users.forms.UserRegisterForm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31



6 Hierarchical Index

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 4

Class Index

4.1 Class List

Here are the classes, structs, unions and interfaces with brief descriptions:

builder.apps.BuilderConfig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
index.apps.IndexConfig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
users.models.Profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
users.forms.UserRegisterForm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
users.apps.UsersConfig . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
users.forms.UserUpdateForm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33



8 Class Index

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 5

File Index

5.1 File List

Here is a list of all files with brief descriptions:

/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/manage.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/admin.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/models.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/tests.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/views.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/migrations/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/admin.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/apps.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/models.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/tests.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/urls.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/views.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/migrations/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/settings.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/urls.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/wsgi.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/admin.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/apps.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/models.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/signals.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/tests.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/views.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/0001_initial.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/__init__.py . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36



10 File Index

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 6

Namespace Documentation

6.1 builder Namespace Reference

Namespaces

• admin
• apps
• migrations
• models
• tests
• views

6.2 builder.admin Namespace Reference

6.3 builder.apps Namespace Reference

Classes

• class BuilderConfig

6.4 builder.migrations Namespace Reference

6.5 builder.models Namespace Reference

6.6 builder.tests Namespace Reference

6.7 builder.views Namespace Reference

Functions

• def builder (request)
• def resume (request)



12 Namespace Documentation

6.7.1 Function Documentation

6.7.1.1 builder()

def builder.views.builder (

request )

Definition at line 6 of file views.py.

6.7.1.2 resume()

def builder.views.resume (

request )

Definition at line 10 of file views.py.

6.8 index Namespace Reference

Namespaces

• admin

• apps

• migrations

• models

• tests

• urls

• views

6.9 index.admin Namespace Reference

6.10 index.apps Namespace Reference

Classes

• class IndexConfig

Generated by Doxygen



6.11 index.migrations Namespace Reference 13

6.11 index.migrations Namespace Reference

6.12 index.models Namespace Reference

6.13 index.tests Namespace Reference

6.14 index.urls Namespace Reference

Variables

• list urlpatterns

6.14.1 Variable Documentation

6.14.1.1 urlpatterns

list index.urls.urlpatterns

Initial value:

1 = [
2 path(’’, views.home, name=’index-home’),
3 ]

Definition at line 4 of file urls.py.

6.15 index.views Namespace Reference

Functions

• def home (request)

6.15.1 Function Documentation

6.15.1.1 home()

def index.views.home (

request )

Definition at line 4 of file views.py.

Generated by Doxygen



14 Namespace Documentation

6.16 manage Namespace Reference

Functions
• def main ()

this function handles the development server and deals with django framework through command line.

6.16.1 Detailed Description

Django’s command-line utility for administrative tasks.

6.16.2 Function Documentation

6.16.2.1 main()

def manage.main ( )

this function handles the development server and deals with django framework through command line.

Definition at line 7 of file manage.py.

6.17 resume_builder Namespace Reference

Namespaces
• settings
• urls
• wsgi

6.18 resume_builder.settings Namespace Reference

Variables
• BASE_DIR = os.path.dirname(os.path.dirname(os.path.abspath(__file__)))
• string SECRET_KEY = 'op%(#b$zd!5ou52omz@w@5k1p27%-(d%t$)+5!ysk1@bnx662c'
• bool DEBUG = True
• list ALLOWED_HOSTS = [ ]
• list INSTALLED_APPS
• list MIDDLEWARE
• string ROOT_URLCONF = 'resume_builder.urls'
• list TEMPLATES
• string WSGI_APPLICATION = 'resume_builder.wsgi.application'
• dictionary DATABASES
• list AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS
• string LANGUAGE_CODE = 'en-us'
• string TIME_ZONE = 'UTC'
• bool USE_I18N = True
• bool USE_L10N = True
• bool USE_TZ = True
• string STATIC_URL = '/static/'
• MEDIA_ROOT = os.path.join(BASE_DIR, 'media')
• string MEDIA_URL = '/media/'
• string CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK = 'bootstrap4'
• string LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL = 'builder'

Generated by Doxygen



6.18 resume_builder.settings Namespace Reference 15

6.18.1 Detailed Description

Django settings for resume_builder project.

Generated by ’django-admin startproject’ using Django 2.2.6.

For more information on this file, see
https://docs.djangoproject.com/en/2.2/topics/settings/

For the full list of settings and their values, see
https://docs.djangoproject.com/en/2.2/ref/settings/

6.18.2 Variable Documentation

6.18.2.1 ALLOWED_HOSTS

list resume_builder.settings.ALLOWED_HOSTS = []

Definition at line 28 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.2 AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS

list resume_builder.settings.AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS

Initial value:

1 = [
2 {
3 ’NAME’: ’django.contrib.auth.password_validation.UserAttributeSimilarityValidator’,
4 },
5 {
6 ’NAME’: ’django.contrib.auth.password_validation.MinimumLengthValidator’,
7 },
8 {
9 ’NAME’: ’django.contrib.auth.password_validation.CommonPasswordValidator’,
10 },
11 {
12 ’NAME’: ’django.contrib.auth.password_validation.NumericPasswordValidator’,
13 },
14 ]

Definition at line 91 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.3 BASE_DIR

resume_builder.settings.BASE_DIR = os.path.dirname(os.path.dirname(os.path.abspath(__file__)))

Definition at line 16 of file settings.py.

Generated by Doxygen



16 Namespace Documentation

6.18.2.4 CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK

string resume_builder.settings.CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK = 'bootstrap4'

Definition at line 129 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.5 DATABASES

dictionary resume_builder.settings.DATABASES

Initial value:

1 = {
2 ’default’: {
3 ’ENGINE’: ’django.db.backends.sqlite3’,
4 ’NAME’: os.path.join(BASE_DIR, ’db.sqlite3’),
5 }
6 }

Definition at line 80 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.6 DEBUG

bool resume_builder.settings.DEBUG = True

Definition at line 26 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.7 INSTALLED_APPS

list resume_builder.settings.INSTALLED_APPS

Initial value:

1 = [
2 ’index.apps.IndexConfig’,
3 ’users.apps.UsersConfig’,
4 ’builder.apps.BuilderConfig’,
5 ’crispy_forms’,
6 ’django.contrib.admin’,
7 ’django.contrib.auth’,
8 ’django.contrib.contenttypes’,
9 ’django.contrib.sessions’,
10 ’django.contrib.messages’,
11 ’django.contrib.staticfiles’,
12 ]

Definition at line 33 of file settings.py.

Generated by Doxygen



6.18 resume_builder.settings Namespace Reference 17

6.18.2.8 LANGUAGE_CODE

string resume_builder.settings.LANGUAGE_CODE = 'en-us'

Definition at line 110 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.9 LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL

string resume_builder.settings.LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL = 'builder'

Definition at line 130 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.10 MEDIA_ROOT

resume_builder.settings.MEDIA_ROOT = os.path.join(BASE_DIR, 'media')

Definition at line 126 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.11 MEDIA_URL

string resume_builder.settings.MEDIA_URL = '/media/'

Definition at line 127 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.12 MIDDLEWARE

list resume_builder.settings.MIDDLEWARE

Initial value:

1 = [
2 ’django.middleware.security.SecurityMiddleware’,
3 ’django.contrib.sessions.middleware.SessionMiddleware’,
4 ’django.middleware.common.CommonMiddleware’,
5 ’django.middleware.csrf.CsrfViewMiddleware’,
6 ’django.contrib.auth.middleware.AuthenticationMiddleware’,
7 ’django.contrib.messages.middleware.MessageMiddleware’,
8 ’django.middleware.clickjacking.XFrameOptionsMiddleware’,
9 ]

Definition at line 46 of file settings.py.

Generated by Doxygen



18 Namespace Documentation

6.18.2.13 ROOT_URLCONF

string resume_builder.settings.ROOT_URLCONF = 'resume_builder.urls'

Definition at line 56 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.14 SECRET_KEY

string resume_builder.settings.SECRET_KEY = 'op%(#b$zd!5ou52omz@w@5k1p27%-(d%t$)+5!ysk1@bnx662c'

Definition at line 23 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.15 STATIC_URL

string resume_builder.settings.STATIC_URL = '/static/'

Definition at line 124 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.16 TEMPLATES

list resume_builder.settings.TEMPLATES

Initial value:

1 = [
2 {
3 ’BACKEND’: ’django.template.backends.django.DjangoTemplates’,
4 ’DIRS’: [],
5 ’APP_DIRS’: True,
6 ’OPTIONS’: {
7 ’context_processors’: [
8 ’django.template.context_processors.debug’,
9 ’django.template.context_processors.request’,
10 ’django.contrib.auth.context_processors.auth’,
11 ’django.contrib.messages.context_processors.messages’,
12 ],
13 },
14 },
15 ]

Definition at line 58 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.17 TIME_ZONE

string resume_builder.settings.TIME_ZONE = 'UTC'

Definition at line 112 of file settings.py.

Generated by Doxygen



6.19 resume_builder.urls Namespace Reference 19

6.18.2.18 USE_I18N

bool resume_builder.settings.USE_I18N = True

Definition at line 114 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.19 USE_L10N

bool resume_builder.settings.USE_L10N = True

Definition at line 116 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.20 USE_TZ

bool resume_builder.settings.USE_TZ = True

Definition at line 118 of file settings.py.

6.18.2.21 WSGI_APPLICATION

string resume_builder.settings.WSGI_APPLICATION = 'resume_builder.wsgi.application'

Definition at line 74 of file settings.py.

6.19 resume_builder.urls Namespace Reference

Variables

• list urlpatterns
• MEDIA_URL
• document_root

6.19.1 Detailed Description

resume_builder URL Configuration

The ‘urlpatterns‘ list routes URLs to views. For more information please see:
https://docs.djangoproject.com/en/2.2/topics/http/urls/
Examples:
Function views
1. Add an import: from my_app import views
2. Add a URL to urlpatterns: path(’’, views.home, name=’home’)
Class-based views
1. Add an import: from other_app.views import Home
2. Add a URL to urlpatterns: path(’’, Home.as_view(), name=’home’)
Including another URLconf
1. Import the include() function: from django.urls import include, path
2. Add a URL to urlpatterns: path(’blog/’, include(’blog.urls’))

Generated by Doxygen



20 Namespace Documentation

6.19.2 Variable Documentation

6.19.2.1 document_root

resume_builder.urls.document_root

Definition at line 37 of file urls.py.

6.19.2.2 MEDIA_URL

resume_builder.urls.MEDIA_URL

Definition at line 37 of file urls.py.

6.19.2.3 urlpatterns

list resume_builder.urls.urlpatterns

Initial value:

1 = [
2 path(’’, include(’index.urls’)),
3 path(’index/’, include(’index.urls’)),
4 path(’admin/’, admin.site.urls),
5 path(’register/’, user_views.register, name="register"),
6 path(’login/’, auth_views.LoginView.as_view(template_name="users/login.html"), name="login"),
7 path(’logout/’, auth_views.LogoutView.as_view(template_name="users/logout.html"), name="logout"),
8 path(’profile/’, user_views.profile, name="profile"),
9 path(’builder/’, builder_views.builder, name="builder"),
10 path(’resume/’, builder_views.resume, name="resume")
11 ]

Definition at line 24 of file urls.py.

6.20 resume_builder.wsgi Namespace Reference

Variables

• application = get_wsgi_application()

6.20.1 Detailed Description

WSGI config for resume_builder project.

It exposes the WSGI callable as a module-level variable named ‘‘application‘‘.

For more information on this file, see
https://docs.djangoproject.com/en/2.2/howto/deployment/wsgi/

Generated by Doxygen



6.21 users Namespace Reference 21

6.20.2 Variable Documentation

6.20.2.1 application

resume_builder.wsgi.application = get_wsgi_application()

Definition at line 16 of file wsgi.py.

6.21 users Namespace Reference

Namespaces

• admin
• apps
• forms
• migrations
• models
• signals
• tests
• views

6.22 users.admin Namespace Reference

6.23 users.apps Namespace Reference

Classes

• class UsersConfig

6.24 users.forms Namespace Reference

Classes

• class ProfileUpdateForm
• class UserRegisterForm
• class UserUpdateForm

6.25 users.migrations Namespace Reference

Namespaces

• 0001_initial

Generated by Doxygen



22 Namespace Documentation

6.26 users.migrations.0001_initial Namespace Reference

Classes

• class Migration

6.27 users.models Namespace Reference

Classes

• class Profile

6.28 users.signals Namespace Reference

Functions

• def create_profile (sender, instance, created, kwargs)
• def save (sender, instance, kwargs)

Variables

• post_save
• sender

6.28.1 Function Documentation

6.28.1.1 create_profile()

def users.signals.create_profile (

sender,

instance,

created,

kwargs )

Definition at line 8 of file signals.py.

6.28.1.2 save()

def users.signals.save (

sender,

instance,

kwargs )

Definition at line 13 of file signals.py.

Generated by Doxygen



6.29 users.tests Namespace Reference 23

6.28.2 Variable Documentation

6.28.2.1 post_save

users.signals.post_save

Definition at line 7 of file signals.py.

6.28.2.2 sender

users.signals.sender

Definition at line 7 of file signals.py.

6.29 users.tests Namespace Reference

6.30 users.views Namespace Reference

Functions

• def register (request)
• def login (request)
• def profile (request)

6.30.1 Function Documentation

6.30.1.1 login()

def users.views.login (

request )

Definition at line 22 of file views.py.

6.30.1.2 profile()

def users.views.profile (

request )

Definition at line 27 of file views.py.

6.30.1.3 register()

def users.views.register (

request )

Definition at line 7 of file views.py.

Generated by Doxygen



24 Namespace Documentation

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 7

Class Documentation

7.1 builder.apps.BuilderConfig Class Reference

Inherits AppConfig.

Static Public Attributes

• string name = 'builder'

7.1.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 4 of file apps.py.

7.1.2 Member Data Documentation

7.1.2.1 name

string builder.apps.BuilderConfig.name = 'builder' [static]

Definition at line 5 of file apps.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.py

7.2 index.apps.IndexConfig Class Reference

Inherits AppConfig.



26 Class Documentation

Static Public Attributes

• string name = 'index'

7.2.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 4 of file apps.py.

7.2.2 Member Data Documentation

7.2.2.1 name

string index.apps.IndexConfig.name = 'index' [static]

Definition at line 5 of file apps.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/apps.py

7.3 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta Class Reference

Static Public Attributes

• model = Profile

7.3.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 24 of file forms.py.

7.3.2 Member Data Documentation

7.3.2.1 model

users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta.model = Profile [static]

Definition at line 25 of file forms.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py

Generated by Doxygen



7.4 users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta Class Reference 27

7.4 users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta Class Reference

Static Public Attributes

• model = User
• list fields = ['username', 'email', 'first_name', 'last_name','password1', 'password2']

7.4.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 9 of file forms.py.

7.4.2 Member Data Documentation

7.4.2.1 fields

list users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta.fields = ['username', 'email', 'first_name', 'last_←↩

name','password1', 'password2'] [static]

Definition at line 11 of file forms.py.

7.4.2.2 model

users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta.model = User [static]

Definition at line 10 of file forms.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py

7.5 users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta Class Reference

Static Public Attributes

• model = User
• list fields = ['username', 'email', 'first_name', 'last_name']

7.5.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 18 of file forms.py.

Generated by Doxygen



28 Class Documentation

7.5.2 Member Data Documentation

7.5.2.1 fields

list users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta.fields = ['username', 'email', 'first_name', 'last_name']

[static]

Definition at line 20 of file forms.py.

7.5.2.2 model

users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta.model = User [static]

Definition at line 19 of file forms.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py

7.6 users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration Class Reference

Inherits Migration.

Static Public Attributes

• bool initial = True
• list dependencies
• list operations

7.6.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 8 of file 0001_initial.py.

7.6.2 Member Data Documentation

Generated by Doxygen



7.7 users.models.Profile Class Reference 29

7.6.2.1 dependencies

list users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration.dependencies [static]

Initial value:

= [
migrations.swappable_dependency(settings.AUTH_USER_MODEL),

]

Definition at line 12 of file 0001_initial.py.

7.6.2.2 initial

bool users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration.initial = True [static]

Definition at line 10 of file 0001_initial.py.

7.6.2.3 operations

list users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration.operations [static]

Initial value:

= [
migrations.CreateModel(

name=’Profile’,
fields=[

(’id’, models.AutoField(auto_created=True, primary_key=True, serialize=False, verbose_name=
’ID’)),

(’image’, models.ImageField(default=’default.jpg’, upload_to=’profile_pics’)),
(’user’, models.OneToOneField(on_delete=django.db.models.deletion.CASCADE, to=

settings.AUTH_USER_MODEL)),
],

),
]

Definition at line 16 of file 0001_initial.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/0001_initial.py

7.7 users.models.Profile Class Reference

Inherits Model.

Generated by Doxygen



30 Class Documentation

Public Member Functions

• def __str__ (self)
• def save (self)

Static Public Attributes

• user = models.OneToOneField(User, on_delete = models.CASCADE)
• image = models.ImageField(default = 'profile_pics/default.jpg', upload_to='profile_pics')

7.7.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 6 of file models.py.

7.7.2 Member Function Documentation

7.7.2.1 __str__()

def users.models.Profile.__str__ (

self )

Definition at line 10 of file models.py.

7.7.2.2 save()

def users.models.Profile.save (

self )

Definition at line 13 of file models.py.

7.7.3 Member Data Documentation

7.7.3.1 image

users.models.Profile.image = models.ImageField(default = 'profile_pics/default.jpg', upload_←↩

to='profile_pics') [static]

Definition at line 8 of file models.py.

Generated by Doxygen



7.8 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm Class Reference 31

7.7.3.2 user

users.models.Profile.user = models.OneToOneField(User, on_delete = models.CASCADE) [static]

Definition at line 7 of file models.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/models.py

7.8 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm Class Reference

Inherits ModelForm.

Classes

• class Meta

7.8.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 23 of file forms.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py

7.9 users.forms.UserRegisterForm Class Reference

Inherits UserCreationForm.

Classes

• class Meta

Static Public Attributes

• email = forms.EmailField()

7.9.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 6 of file forms.py.

Generated by Doxygen



32 Class Documentation

7.9.2 Member Data Documentation

7.9.2.1 email

users.forms.UserRegisterForm.email = forms.EmailField() [static]

Definition at line 7 of file forms.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py

7.10 users.apps.UsersConfig Class Reference

Inherits AppConfig.

Public Member Functions

• def ready (self)

Static Public Attributes

• string name = 'users'

7.10.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 4 of file apps.py.

7.10.2 Member Function Documentation

7.10.2.1 ready()

def users.apps.UsersConfig.ready (

self )

Definition at line 7 of file apps.py.

Generated by Doxygen



7.11 users.forms.UserUpdateForm Class Reference 33

7.10.3 Member Data Documentation

7.10.3.1 name

string users.apps.UsersConfig.name = 'users' [static]

Definition at line 5 of file apps.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/apps.py

7.11 users.forms.UserUpdateForm Class Reference

Inherits ModelForm.

Classes

• class Meta

Static Public Attributes

• email = forms.EmailField()

7.11.1 Detailed Description

Definition at line 15 of file forms.py.

7.11.2 Member Data Documentation

7.11.2.1 email

users.forms.UserUpdateForm.email = forms.EmailField() [static]

Definition at line 16 of file forms.py.

The documentation for this class was generated from the following file:

• /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py

Generated by Doxygen



34 Class Documentation

Generated by Doxygen



Chapter 8

File Documentation

8.1 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/__init__.py File Reference

Namespaces

• builder

8.2 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/migrations/__init__.py File Ref-
erence

Namespaces

• builder.migrations

8.3 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/__init__.py File Reference

Namespaces

• index

8.4 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/migrations/__init__.py File Refer-
ence

Namespaces

• index.migrations



36 File Documentation

8.5 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/__init__.py File Refer-
ence

Namespaces

• resume_builder

8.6 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/__init__.py File Reference

Namespaces

• users

8.7 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/__init__.py File Refer-
ence

Namespaces

• users.migrations

8.8 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/admin.py File Reference

Namespaces

• builder.admin

8.9 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/admin.py File Reference

Namespaces

• index.admin

8.10 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/admin.py File Reference

Namespaces

• users.admin

Generated by Doxygen



8.11 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.py File Reference 37

8.11 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.py File Reference

Classes

• class builder.apps.BuilderConfig

Namespaces

• builder.apps

8.12 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/apps.py File Reference

Classes

• class index.apps.IndexConfig

Namespaces

• index.apps

8.13 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/apps.py File Reference

Classes

• class users.apps.UsersConfig

Namespaces

• users.apps

8.14 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/models.py File Reference

Namespaces

• builder.models

8.15 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/models.py File Reference

Namespaces

• index.models

Generated by Doxygen



38 File Documentation

8.16 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/models.py File Reference

Classes

• class users.models.Profile

Namespaces

• users.models

8.17 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/assets/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/←↩

README.md File Reference

8.18 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/←↩

README.md File Reference

8.19 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/tests.py File Reference

Namespaces

• builder.tests

8.20 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/tests.py File Reference

Namespaces

• index.tests

8.21 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/tests.py File Reference

Namespaces

• users.tests

8.22 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/views.py File Reference

Namespaces

• builder.views

Generated by Doxygen



8.23 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/views.py File Reference 39

Functions

• def builder.views.builder (request)
• def builder.views.resume (request)

8.23 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/views.py File Reference

Namespaces

• index.views

Functions

• def index.views.home (request)

8.24 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/views.py File Reference

Namespaces

• users.views

Functions

• def users.views.register (request)
• def users.views.login (request)
• def users.views.profile (request)

8.25 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/urls.py File Reference

Namespaces

• index.urls

Variables

• list index.urls.urlpatterns

8.26 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/urls.py File Reference

Namespaces

• resume_builder.urls

Generated by Doxygen



40 File Documentation

Variables

• list resume_builder.urls.urlpatterns
• resume_builder.urls.MEDIA_URL
• resume_builder.urls.document_root

8.27 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/manage.py File Reference

Namespaces

• manage

Functions

• def manage.main ()

this function handles the development server and deals with django framework through command line.

8.28 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/settings.py File Refer-
ence

Namespaces

• resume_builder.settings

Variables

• resume_builder.settings.BASE_DIR = os.path.dirname(os.path.dirname(os.path.abspath(__file__)))
• string resume_builder.settings.SECRET_KEY = 'op%(#b$zd!5ou52omz@w@5k1p27%-(d%t$)+5!ysk1@bnx662c'
• bool resume_builder.settings.DEBUG = True
• list resume_builder.settings.ALLOWED_HOSTS = [ ]
• list resume_builder.settings.INSTALLED_APPS
• list resume_builder.settings.MIDDLEWARE
• string resume_builder.settings.ROOT_URLCONF = 'resume_builder.urls'
• list resume_builder.settings.TEMPLATES
• string resume_builder.settings.WSGI_APPLICATION = 'resume_builder.wsgi.application'
• dictionary resume_builder.settings.DATABASES
• list resume_builder.settings.AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS
• string resume_builder.settings.LANGUAGE_CODE = 'en-us'
• string resume_builder.settings.TIME_ZONE = 'UTC'
• bool resume_builder.settings.USE_I18N = True
• bool resume_builder.settings.USE_L10N = True
• bool resume_builder.settings.USE_TZ = True
• string resume_builder.settings.STATIC_URL = '/static/'
• resume_builder.settings.MEDIA_ROOT = os.path.join(BASE_DIR, 'media')
• string resume_builder.settings.MEDIA_URL = '/media/'
• string resume_builder.settings.CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK = 'bootstrap4'
• string resume_builder.settings.LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL = 'builder'

Generated by Doxygen



8.29 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/wsgi.py File Reference 41

8.29 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/wsgi.py File Refer-
ence

Namespaces

• resume_builder.wsgi

Variables

• resume_builder.wsgi.application = get_wsgi_application()

8.30 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py File Reference

Classes

• class users.forms.UserRegisterForm
• class users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta
• class users.forms.UserUpdateForm
• class users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta
• class users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm
• class users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta

Namespaces

• users.forms

8.31 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/0001_initial.py File
Reference

Classes

• class users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration

Namespaces

• users.migrations.0001_initial

8.32 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/signals.py File Reference

Namespaces

• users.signals

Functions

• def users.signals.create_profile (sender, instance, created, kwargs)
• def users.signals.save (sender, instance, kwargs)

Variables

• users.signals.post_save
• users.signals.sender

Generated by Doxygen



42 File Documentation

Generated by Doxygen



Index

/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/←↩

__init__.py, 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/admin.←↩

py, 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.←↩

py, 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/migrations/←↩

__init__.py, 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/models.←↩

py, 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/assets/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/←↩

README.md, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/←↩

README.md, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/tests.←↩

py, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/views.←↩

py, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/_←↩

_init__.py, 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/admin.←↩

py, 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/apps.←↩

py, 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/migrations/←↩

__init__.py, 35
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/models.←↩

py, 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/tests.←↩

py, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/urls.←↩

py, 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/views.←↩

py, 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/manage.←↩

py, 40
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume←↩

_builder/__init__.py, 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume←↩

_builder/settings.py, 40
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume←↩

_builder/urls.py, 39
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume←↩

_builder/wsgi.py, 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/_←↩

_init__.py, 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/admin.←↩

py, 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/apps.←↩

py, 37
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.←↩

py, 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/0001←↩

_initial.py, 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/←↩

__init__.py, 36
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/models.←↩

py, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/signals.←↩

py, 41
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/tests.←↩

py, 38
/home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/views.←↩

py, 39
__str__

users::models::Profile, 30

ALLOWED_HOSTS
resume_builder::settings, 15

AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS
resume_builder::settings, 15

application
resume_builder::wsgi, 21

BASE_DIR
resume_builder::settings, 15

builder, 11
builder::views, 12

builder.admin, 11
builder.apps, 11
builder.apps.BuilderConfig, 25
builder.migrations, 11
builder.models, 11
builder.tests, 11
builder.views, 11
builder::apps::BuilderConfig

name, 25
builder::views

builder, 12
resume, 12

CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK
resume_builder::settings, 15

create_profile
users::signals, 22

DATABASES
resume_builder::settings, 16

DEBUG



44 INDEX

resume_builder::settings, 16
dependencies

users::migrations::0001_initial::Migration, 28
document_root

resume_builder::urls, 20

email
users::forms::UserRegisterForm, 32
users::forms::UserUpdateForm, 33

fields
users::forms::UserRegisterForm::Meta, 27
users::forms::UserUpdateForm::Meta, 28

home
index::views, 13

INSTALLED_APPS
resume_builder::settings, 16

image
users::models::Profile, 30

index, 12
index.admin, 12
index.apps, 12
index.apps.IndexConfig, 25
index.migrations, 13
index.models, 13
index.tests, 13
index.urls, 13
index.views, 13
index::apps::IndexConfig

name, 26
index::urls

urlpatterns, 13
index::views

home, 13
initial

users::migrations::0001_initial::Migration, 29

LANGUAGE_CODE
resume_builder::settings, 16

LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL
resume_builder::settings, 17

login
users::views, 23

MEDIA_ROOT
resume_builder::settings, 17

MEDIA_URL
resume_builder::settings, 17
resume_builder::urls, 20

MIDDLEWARE
resume_builder::settings, 17

main
manage, 14

manage, 14
main, 14

model
users::forms::ProfileUpdateForm::Meta, 26
users::forms::UserRegisterForm::Meta, 27

users::forms::UserUpdateForm::Meta, 28

name
builder::apps::BuilderConfig, 25
index::apps::IndexConfig, 26
users::apps::UsersConfig, 33

operations
users::migrations::0001_initial::Migration, 29

post_save
users::signals, 23

profile
users::views, 23

ROOT_URLCONF
resume_builder::settings, 17

ready
users::apps::UsersConfig, 32

register
users::views, 23

resume
builder::views, 12

resume_builder, 14
resume_builder.settings, 14
resume_builder.urls, 19
resume_builder.wsgi, 20
resume_builder::settings

ALLOWED_HOSTS, 15
AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS, 15
BASE_DIR, 15
CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK, 15
DATABASES, 16
DEBUG, 16
INSTALLED_APPS, 16
LANGUAGE_CODE, 16
LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL, 17
MEDIA_ROOT, 17
MEDIA_URL, 17
MIDDLEWARE, 17
ROOT_URLCONF, 17
SECRET_KEY, 18
STATIC_URL, 18
TEMPLATES, 18
TIME_ZONE, 18
USE_I18N, 18
USE_L10N, 19
USE_TZ, 19
WSGI_APPLICATION, 19

resume_builder::urls
document_root, 20
MEDIA_URL, 20
urlpatterns, 20

resume_builder::wsgi
application, 21

SECRET_KEY
resume_builder::settings, 18

STATIC_URL

Generated by Doxygen



INDEX 45

resume_builder::settings, 18
save

users::models::Profile, 30
users::signals, 22

sender
users::signals, 23

TEMPLATES
resume_builder::settings, 18

TIME_ZONE
resume_builder::settings, 18

USE_I18N
resume_builder::settings, 18

USE_L10N
resume_builder::settings, 19

USE_TZ
resume_builder::settings, 19

urlpatterns
index::urls, 13
resume_builder::urls, 20

user
users::models::Profile, 30

users, 21
users.admin, 21
users.apps, 21
users.apps.UsersConfig, 32
users.forms, 21
users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm, 31
users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta, 26
users.forms.UserRegisterForm, 31
users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta, 27
users.forms.UserUpdateForm, 33
users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta, 27
users.migrations, 21
users.migrations.0001_initial, 22
users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration, 28
users.models, 22
users.models.Profile, 29
users.signals, 22
users.tests, 23
users.views, 23
users::apps::UsersConfig

name, 33
ready, 32

users::forms::ProfileUpdateForm::Meta
model, 26

users::forms::UserRegisterForm
email, 32

users::forms::UserRegisterForm::Meta
fields, 27
model, 27

users::forms::UserUpdateForm
email, 33

users::forms::UserUpdateForm::Meta
fields, 28
model, 28

users::migrations::0001_initial::Migration
dependencies, 28

initial, 29
operations, 29

users::models::Profile
__str__, 30
image, 30
save, 30
user, 30

users::signals
create_profile, 22
post_save, 23
save, 22
sender, 23

users::views
login, 23
profile, 23
register, 23

WSGI_APPLICATION
resume_builder::settings, 19

Generated by Doxygen


	1 (1)_builder_static_builder_assets_scss_bootstrap_js_tests_README How does Bootstrap's test suite work?
	2 Namespace Index
	2.1 Namespace List

	3 Hierarchical Index
	3.1 Class Hierarchy

	4 Class Index
	4.1 Class List

	5 File Index
	5.1 File List

	6 Namespace Documentation
	6.1 builder Namespace Reference
	6.2 builder.admin Namespace Reference
	6.3 builder.apps Namespace Reference
	6.4 builder.migrations Namespace Reference
	6.5 builder.models Namespace Reference
	6.6 builder.tests Namespace Reference
	6.7 builder.views Namespace Reference
	6.7.1 Function Documentation
	6.7.1.1 builder()
	6.7.1.2 resume()


	6.8 index Namespace Reference
	6.9 index.admin Namespace Reference
	6.10 index.apps Namespace Reference
	6.11 index.migrations Namespace Reference
	6.12 index.models Namespace Reference
	6.13 index.tests Namespace Reference
	6.14 index.urls Namespace Reference
	6.14.1 Variable Documentation
	6.14.1.1 urlpatterns


	6.15 index.views Namespace Reference
	6.15.1 Function Documentation
	6.15.1.1 home()


	6.16 manage Namespace Reference
	6.16.1 Detailed Description
	6.16.2 Function Documentation
	6.16.2.1 main()


	6.17 resume_builder Namespace Reference
	6.18 resume_builder.settings Namespace Reference
	6.18.1 Detailed Description
	6.18.2 Variable Documentation
	6.18.2.1 ALLOWED_HOSTS
	6.18.2.2 AUTH_PASSWORD_VALIDATORS
	6.18.2.3 BASE_DIR
	6.18.2.4 CRISPY_TEMPLATE_PACK
	6.18.2.5 DATABASES
	6.18.2.6 DEBUG
	6.18.2.7 INSTALLED_APPS
	6.18.2.8 LANGUAGE_CODE
	6.18.2.9 LOGIN_REDIRECT_URL
	6.18.2.10 MEDIA_ROOT
	6.18.2.11 MEDIA_URL
	6.18.2.12 MIDDLEWARE
	6.18.2.13 ROOT_URLCONF
	6.18.2.14 SECRET_KEY
	6.18.2.15 STATIC_URL
	6.18.2.16 TEMPLATES
	6.18.2.17 TIME_ZONE
	6.18.2.18 USE_I18N
	6.18.2.19 USE_L10N
	6.18.2.20 USE_TZ
	6.18.2.21 WSGI_APPLICATION


	6.19 resume_builder.urls Namespace Reference
	6.19.1 Detailed Description
	6.19.2 Variable Documentation
	6.19.2.1 document_root
	6.19.2.2 MEDIA_URL
	6.19.2.3 urlpatterns


	6.20 resume_builder.wsgi Namespace Reference
	6.20.1 Detailed Description
	6.20.2 Variable Documentation
	6.20.2.1 application


	6.21 users Namespace Reference
	6.22 users.admin Namespace Reference
	6.23 users.apps Namespace Reference
	6.24 users.forms Namespace Reference
	6.25 users.migrations Namespace Reference
	6.26 users.migrations.0001_initial Namespace Reference
	6.27 users.models Namespace Reference
	6.28 users.signals Namespace Reference
	6.28.1 Function Documentation
	6.28.1.1 create_profile()
	6.28.1.2 save()

	6.28.2 Variable Documentation
	6.28.2.1 post_save
	6.28.2.2 sender


	6.29 users.tests Namespace Reference
	6.30 users.views Namespace Reference
	6.30.1 Function Documentation
	6.30.1.1 login()
	6.30.1.2 profile()
	6.30.1.3 register()



	7 Class Documentation
	7.1 builder.apps.BuilderConfig Class Reference
	7.1.1 Detailed Description
	7.1.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.1.2.1 name


	7.2 index.apps.IndexConfig Class Reference
	7.2.1 Detailed Description
	7.2.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.2.2.1 name


	7.3 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm.Meta Class Reference
	7.3.1 Detailed Description
	7.3.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.3.2.1 model


	7.4 users.forms.UserRegisterForm.Meta Class Reference
	7.4.1 Detailed Description
	7.4.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.4.2.1 fields
	7.4.2.2 model


	7.5 users.forms.UserUpdateForm.Meta Class Reference
	7.5.1 Detailed Description
	7.5.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.5.2.1 fields
	7.5.2.2 model


	7.6 users.migrations.0001_initial.Migration Class Reference
	7.6.1 Detailed Description
	7.6.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.6.2.1 dependencies
	7.6.2.2 initial
	7.6.2.3 operations


	7.7 users.models.Profile Class Reference
	7.7.1 Detailed Description
	7.7.2 Member Function Documentation
	7.7.2.1 __str__()
	7.7.2.2 save()

	7.7.3 Member Data Documentation
	7.7.3.1 image
	7.7.3.2 user


	7.8 users.forms.ProfileUpdateForm Class Reference
	7.8.1 Detailed Description

	7.9 users.forms.UserRegisterForm Class Reference
	7.9.1 Detailed Description
	7.9.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.9.2.1 email


	7.10 users.apps.UsersConfig Class Reference
	7.10.1 Detailed Description
	7.10.2 Member Function Documentation
	7.10.2.1 ready()

	7.10.3 Member Data Documentation
	7.10.3.1 name


	7.11 users.forms.UserUpdateForm Class Reference
	7.11.1 Detailed Description
	7.11.2 Member Data Documentation
	7.11.2.1 email



	8 File Documentation
	8.1 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/__init__.py File Reference
	8.2 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/migrations/__init__.py File Reference
	8.3 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/__init__.py File Reference
	8.4 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/migrations/__init__.py File Reference
	8.5 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/__init__.py File Reference
	8.6 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/__init__.py File Reference
	8.7 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/__init__.py File Reference
	8.8 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/admin.py File Reference
	8.9 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/admin.py File Reference
	8.10 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/admin.py File Reference
	8.11 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/apps.py File Reference
	8.12 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/apps.py File Reference
	8.13 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/apps.py File Reference
	8.14 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/models.py File Reference
	8.15 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/models.py File Reference
	8.16 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/models.py File Reference
	8.17 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/assets/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/README.md File Reference
	8.18 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/static/builder/scss/bootstrap/js/tests/README.md File Reference
	8.19 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/tests.py File Reference
	8.20 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/tests.py File Reference
	8.21 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/tests.py File Reference
	8.22 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/builder/views.py File Reference
	8.23 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/views.py File Reference
	8.24 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/views.py File Reference
	8.25 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/index/urls.py File Reference
	8.26 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/urls.py File Reference
	8.27 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/manage.py File Reference
	8.28 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/settings.py File Reference
	8.29 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/resume_builder/wsgi.py File Reference
	8.30 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/forms.py File Reference
	8.31 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/migrations/0001_initial.py File Reference
	8.32 /home/nav221/Downloads/resume_builder (1)/users/signals.py File Reference

	Index

